At the beginning of the year  1,331,053,580  1,331.05  664,720,260  664.72
Add :
Shares allotted pursuant to exercise of Employee Stock
Option Plan  990,540  0.99  806,530  0.81

Shares issued on acquisition of subsidiary  6,111,111  6.11  -   -
Issue of Bonus shares  1,338,155,231  1,338.16  665,526,790  665.53
Outstanding at the end of the year  2,676,310,462  2,676.31  1,331,053,580  1,331.05

10.2. Terms/Rights attached to the Equity Shares
The Company has Equity Shares having a par value of ` 1 per share. All Equity Shares rank equally with regard to dividend and share in the
Company’s residual assets in proportion of amount paid up. The Equity Shares are entitled to receive dividend as declared from time to time.
Each holder of the Equity Shares is entitled to one vote per share.

On winding up of Company, the holder of Equity Shares will be entitled to receive the residual assets of Company, remaining after distribution
of all preferential amounts in proportion to number of Equity Shares held. Terms attached to stock options granted to employees are
described in note 28 regarding employee share based payments.

10.3. Number of Shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% Shares in the Company

Name of the Shareholder
As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

No. of shares % of
shareholding No. of shares % of

shareholding
Vishal A Mehta  239,837,600  8.96  119,918,800  9.01
Infinium Motors Private Limited  231,527,500  8.65  115,763,750  8.70
L7 Hitech Private Limited  -   -   74,494,209  5.60
Vishwas A Patel  306,382,648  11.45  153,191,324  11.51

Note: As per records of the Company, including its register of Shareholders / Members and other declarations received from the Shareholders
regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

10.4 Number of Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year

Name of the Promoter
As at March 31, 2022 % Change during

the yearNo. of shares % of shareholding

Promoters
Mr. Ajit Champaklal Mehta  120,459,120  4.50  (0.02)
Mr. Vishal Ajitbhai Mehta  239,837,600  8.96  (0.05)
Ms. Jayshreeben Ajitbhai Mehta  120,459,120  4.50  (0.02)
Mr. Malav Ajitbhai Mehta  34,596,800  1.29  (0.29)